

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEP14444

DEP14444

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

MODZMA P.O. Box 550 OFFICE OF AML&R Earlysville, VA 22936 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

BID OPENING DATE		/2008		ODINITAG MENAN	
LINE	QUANTITY				01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 RECLAMATION:		962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
	THE WEST VIR IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION THE CARLISLE THE SITE IS BOOMER, WEST A MANDATORY 10/08/08 @ 1 CONFERENCE W PREBIDS WILL	GINIA DEPT G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF 40-ACRE REFUSE PI LOCATED IN VIRGINIA ON SITE PR 0:00 AM. ILL RESULT INVOLVE E	HASING DIVISION, OF ENVIRONMEN M QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE ABANDONED MINE LE PROJECT. THE COMMUNITY O (FAYETTE CO.). EBID CONFERENCE FAILURE TO ATTENI IN BID DISQUALI EXTENSIVE FOOT TRE OR DURING INCLEME	TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN F F CARLISLE, SHALL BE HELD C D THE PREBID FICATION. ALSO	AS
	DIRECTIONS T	O PREBID:			PECEWED
-  -	5 MILES. T	JRN RIGHT ( TELY 2 MILE	JTE 19 SOUTH, GO ONTO ROUTE 612 TO ES ON ROUTE 612.	DWARD MOSSY.	2008 NOV 13 A 9: 58
O-PF-	FFICE AML&R, H. 304-926-0	601   57TH   485	IS MAY BE OBTAINE ST., SE, CHARLES AYMENT OF \$25.00 ADE BY CHECK OR D.	TON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDARI	E
IGNATURE		SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
	•		TELEPHONE	DAT	E.
ITLE	FEI	4		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Earlysville, VA 22936

P.O. Box 550

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER

DEP14444

PAGE 2

address correspondence to attention of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP.VIA	FÖB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/18/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 11/0	6/2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>		
EXHIBIT 5				
NOTICE TO				
		IS CONTRACT IS TO		
IS RECEIVE	D. UNLESS O	THERWISE SPECIFI	ED. THE FULLY	
EXECUTED P	urchase ordei	R WILL BE CONSIDI	RED NOTICE TO	
PROCEED.				
CANCELLATT	ימדת אוייי ומכ	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ראור ספפפסטפט ייווים	
		ONTRACT IMMEDIATE		
NOTICE TO	THE VENDOR I	THE MATERIALS	R WORKMANSHIP	
		ERIOR QUALITY OR		
WITH THE SI HEREIN.	SECTE T CALL TON	F OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	**************************************
wage rates:	: THE CONTRAC	CTOR OR SUBCONTRA	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF LA	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	<b>3</b>
RATES AS ES TO WEST VIE	CIMBLISHED FOR	PR FAYETTE COUNTY	, PURSUANT	
TO NIBI VII		.r		
		ENCES MADE TO AR		
INTEREST FO	R PAYMENTS I	UE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
		CONTAINED IN THE		
		RACT ARE HEREBY		
WORKERS' CC	MPENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORK	ERS' COMPENSATIO	N IF SUCCESSFUL	***
ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECKE	D BELOW WILL BE	A REOUIREMENT	
of this con				
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Na. diame	13F1T TXTMATA ~****		
		FUL VENDOR SHALL IABILITY INSURAN		
[	<u></u>	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
IGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Earlysville, VA 22936

P.O. Box 550

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP14444

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF: CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	VTED.	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/18/	/2008							20124
BID OPENING DATE	11/0	6/2008		BID	OPEN	IING TIME	UL:	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	ISSUANCE C THE BID DC COVERAGE R	CUMENTS.	THE M	INLESS OTHERWIS INIMUM AMOUNT 50,000.	E SI OF ]	PECIFIED IN INSURANCE		
	FITRNITSH PR	OOF OF BU	JILDER	RANCE: SUCCESS RS RISK - ALL F OF THE AMOUNT	R‡SK	INSURANCE	IN	
	THE BID PASUBMITTED BIDDER SHAMATERIAL EBONDS MAY IRREVOCABL SOLVENT SUSTATE OF WIN LIEU OF ONLY BE ALLOW BUSINESS	YABLE TO WITH EACH LL ALSO I OND FOR I BE PROVIL E LETTER FETY COME EST VIRGI LOWED FOR	THE S H BID FURNIS LOOS C DED IN OF CF PANY A ENIA RMANCE RMANCE RMANCE ARE N	T (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT OF N THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO I A LETTER OF OF E AND LABOR & M JECTS UNDER \$10 HOT ACCEPTABLE BOND, OR LABOR	TIRGI TIRGI OF THA CEI FURI FURI CRED CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CREDI CRED	INIA, SHALL HE SUCCESSF OND AND LAB HE CONTRACT RTIFIED CHE VISHED BY A USINESS IN IT SUBMITTE RIAL BOND W OO. PERSON LIEU OF THE	BE UL OR/ CK, THE D ILL	
	BOND COVER	ING THE F CESSFUL V	ROOF IN	A TWO (2) YEARIG SYSTEM WILL C.	BE A	A REQUIREME		
	COMPLETE TEVALUATION	N DATE: CHIS ORIGINATE: CHIS ORIGINAL OMEOCUMENTS	O1/31/ ENAL E RMINE ES A F 3 #102 YOU CA	CON FORM OMB #1/2010) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UNI 29-0119 IS NOT AN CONTACT THE	AHED AN ITY DER ATT AVS	. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874. ACHED TO TH OFFICE AT	16.	
			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C ITELEPHONE	ONDITIO	MS	DATE	
SIGNATURE				1,000-1,001			<u> </u>	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1		1						



Earlysville, VA 22936

P.O. Box 550

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14444

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 09/18/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 11/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY: LINE UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AV\$.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE West virginia state code 21-11-2 requires that all PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS \$TATE MUST BE LICENSED| THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558+7890. west virginia state cope 21-11-11 requtres any PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Halley, Chickelm. + Morris, Inc... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES z regulation\$, purchasing division policy statements. AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR ΦUOTATION" I\$SUED BY T#E PURCHASING DI∀ISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN



P.O. Box 550

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14444

PAGE	1990
	5

WADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Earlysville, VA 22936 25304 304-926-0499 FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA FO.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/18/2008

BID OPENING DATE: 11/06	72008	BID	OPENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, VERB HE INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FROI PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS  THE SOURCES AS	3
COMPLETED W NOTICE TO P PRE-CONSTRU	CONSTRUCTIO ITHIN 365 C ROCEED IS R CTION CONFE LL BE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRED PECIFIC DATE ESTA	ER THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE TO	
THE CONTRACT BY CUSTOM OF THE CONTRACT CONTRACTOR OF THE WORK FINAL PAYMER RESPONSIBILATION OF THE WORK FOR DEFECTS BE REMEDIED WRITTEN NOT (B) CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE WORK CONTRACTOR GUARANTEE PER PAYMER OF THE WORK FAILURE GUARANTEE PER PAYMER OF THE WORK OF THE	THE MATERIA TOR ARE SUB F THE RESPE RANTEE CUST THE WORK, B , SHALL UPO TOR BE CONS FOR ONE YEA . NEITHER NT SHALL RE ITY FOR NEG APPEARING AT THE EXP ICE. DURING TH WILL MAINTA THE DATE O S DUE TO TH IN ANY OF T ERIOD SHALL	TENANCE:  LS AND WORKMANSH  JECT TO THE GUARA  CTIVE TRADES. II  OM OR A SPECIAL OF  OTH AS TO THE MAY  N ACCEPTANCE OF II  IDERED GUARANTEE  R FROM THE DATE OF  THE FINAL ACCEPTA  LIEVE THE CONTRAC  LIE	NTEE ESTABLISHI THE ABSENCE OF THE ABSENCE OF THALS AND TINAL PAYMENT BY THE OF THE ACCEPTANC ANCE NOR THE TOR OF MATERIALS, AND THEE PERIOD SHALL RACTOR UPON THE CONDITIONS OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHIP OF ELOPS DURING THE	ED CE CE
AT ITS EXPE	1 1	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DA	
TITLE	FEIN			SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Earlysville, VA 22936

P.O. Box 550

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14444

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/18/							1			
BID OPENING DATE		11/06/	2008			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM.NO	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			<u>                                     </u>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	8 8000000000000000000000000000000000000					
		(C)		L	DAD GITADI		1_	~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
	COMETER		DELM	N VVI NVE-I	EAR GUARA	MIEE PE	KT	OD SHALL NO' ERFORMANCE '	I, BE	
	AT.T.OTTT	CON CUE	MODK	המעונות המענית בי	R THE COL	TOP THE	12	EKFORMANCE .	T. TME	
***************************************							Ła	ETATION MAY	ום כו	
	FURTHER	C DEFT	VED T	N THE	TECHNICA	AI. SPECTI	FT.	CATION MAI	ממ	,
-Articulario	CONTAIN			]	1 DOINT C	THE CENT	Ť	CMILOND		
}				] [						
	(3) TE	ERMINA'	TION:		ATT 1					
		(1)	THIS (	CONTR	ACT MAY E	E CANCE	ĻĿ	ED IN WHOLE	OR	3
	IN PART	IN WI	RITIN	BY '	THE DIREC	TOR OF	₽ÙI	RCHASING.		,
	PUOHTIN	PREJ	DICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT OF	ķ. 1	REMEDY IT MA	YY.	
	HAVE, F	ROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTRAC	TOR IS	ĠΙΊ	VEN NOT LESS	3	***************************************
'	THAN TH	IIRTY (	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WRITI	EN NOTI	ÇΕ,	, (DELIVERE	) ВУ	***************************************
			LL, RI	ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED)	) OF INTENT		
	TO TERM	ITNATE	•							
	(4) TT	י כעואד.	י שם י	ום יונים	PODOMOTOT	T TURK OF	-171	HE SUCCESSFU	~~~	
4	VENDOR		יינו נ	riam Ki	POLOMOTOT	LILII OF	11	HE SUCCESSFU	ىلا	
	LANDON		ORTA	ו.דב זור	NECESSA	ן פרעדת עם	. T	ON OF HIGHWA	.vc	
	PERMITS	FOR	LL T	RANSP	DRTATÍON	OF EOUT	PM F	ENT AND	712	
J	MATERIA	LS TO	AND	ROM	THE JOB S	ITE.	1 ***	114 T 527472		
							ED	CONSTRUCTIO	N	
1	PERMITS	OR R	CLATE	JOB	PERMITS.					
	(5) TE				CATIONS:					
		ALL W	ORK	NDER	THIS CON	TRACT SH	IAI	LL BE IN		
4	ACCORDA	NCE WI	TH TH	E SP	CIFICATION	ONS PREP	PAR	RED FOR THE	İ	
	RECLAMA PROJECT			CARI	ISLE REF	USE PILE	3		11	
				TNCO	י רייטיייי א כוראכו	FZ-1	יזירו	REFERENCE		-
f Z	ידיבייים פר	DBUAL	DINGER	K.TO	TIGES VID.	COMPINE THE	וארט. זיים	REFERENCE IS THEREIN A	וייו רד	
T <sub>I</sub>	IADE PRO	T TOV T	Y DY	RT OF	, LHIG CVI	ALEVCAL T.T.	גע ע. האדרר	IS THEREIN A ID CONSISTS	KE	
3	5 DRAW	INGS A	SPRE	PARED	BY ESME	R & ASSO	ירי דייאו	ATES, INC.	Or	
Ī					and the state of					
K	6) PA	YMENT\$	AND	COMPI	ETION:					
					SHALL FUR	RNISH TO	D	EP AN		
,					ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON				
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
MIE		FEII	V				T	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		1					1		* * ****	・~ ~~ ハヘ・ドラ マロハム



Earlysville, VA 22936

P.O. Box 550

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER **DEP14444** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	TED.	TEF	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FRE	GHT TERMS
09/18/						\ <del></del>	THE TAKES	01 - 2 O DM	
BID OPENING DATE:	15010000000000000	11/06/					TIME	360-40660607809	
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NO	IMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	APPLI VALUE IN TH OF PA THE C	S AS HE E SPECI YMENT. ONTRACTO	REIN BEFO FICATIONS IT IS TH	ENT WITH ANDRE REQUEST S SHALL BE HE DEP'S IN DE WITHIN 6	CED. THE USED FOR TENT THA	FORM I R APPLICAT THE F	NCLUDED ATIONS AYMENT	то	
•	FOR P COMPL PAYME WORK	THE ARTIAL ETED AT WILL COMPLET	CONTRACTO PAYMENT E THE TIME BE DETER ED IF BAS	PARTIAL PARTIA	A PERIOD  IE AMOUNT  IBMITTAL  I THE ACT  IIT MEASU	OF WORTHE ACTUAL QUA JRES OR	K MOUNT O MTITY O	F	
	FOR B	ANKRUPT	CY PROTECY NULL AN	EVENT THE VECTOR, THIS	CONTRACTOR OF CO	T IS		l.	
	REV.	9/98							
	 PREFE	RENCE F	OR USE OF	OMESTIC	STEEL PR	RODUCTS			
	P N A P	URCHASII O CONTR	G DIVISI ACTOR MAY CONTRACT MADE IN	ORIZED BY TO PURSUANT USE OR SU PROJECT OT THE UNITER	IT TO SUI JPPLY STE THER THAI	SSECTION ELL PROI I THOSE	1 2 BELO OUCTS FO STEEL	W, R	·
	A	CONS' OF O	RUCTION R OTHER D TURE IN GHWAYS,	ACT PROJECT OF, OR ANY IMPROVEMENT ICLUDING, IF OR THE INSTRUCTION BEVERSE SIDE FOR	ADDITIC TO ANY OUT NOT I	N TO, A BUILDIN IMITED N OF AN	ALTERATI NG OR TO, ROA	DS DS	
SIGNATURE			SEE	DEVENOE SIVE TUR	TELEPHONE		D/	ATE	
			EIN .				DDECC OUAN	OCC TO DE N	TED AROVE
TITLE		jr.	EiN			[ AD	UKESS CHAN	GES TO BE N	JIEU ADUVE



DOCZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14444

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFO COPY Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc. P.O. Box 550 Earlysville, VA 22936

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/18/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 11/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT! OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES | MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for **E** Quotation

⊗RFQ NUMBER · · · · · DEP14444

⊹ ⊗ PAC	aE;;;	Œ.
	9	9

ADDRESS:CORRES	PONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	
HUCK BOWMAN		
04-558-2157		

CITICIE DOUMANT	*	
CHUCK BOWMAN		
304-558-2157		 
	TANTEROUT ON	

RFQ COPY Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc. P.O. Box 550 Earlysville, VA 22936

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED JER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		2/1	TACIGHT LEAMS
09/18/2					TT TAKE O 3	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	11/06/2		BLD C	PENING '		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UND	r PRICE	AMGUNT
	•	,				
			·			·
1	A CONTRAC	TOR WHO US	ES STEEL PRODUCT	'S IN VI	OLATION	
	OF THIS S	ECTION MA	BE SUBJECT TO	CIVIL PE	NALTIES	
	PURSUANT	TO W VA.	CODE SECTION 5A-	3-56.		
Ī	REV. 10/01/01			14		
1	EXHIBIT 7					·
1						
1	OMESTIC ALU	TNUM GLAS	S & STEEL IN PUR	LIC WOR	KS	
	ROJECTS				•	
	100202					
_	N ACCORDANCI	WITH WES	VIRGINIA CODE	-19-1 E	T.,SEQ.,	
-	TUERY CONTRAC	T FOR CON	TRUCTION, RECONS	TRUCTIO	N,	
1	T.TERATION I	PEPATR. IM	PROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE	OF	
1	TIRI.TC WORKS	WHERE TH	COST IS MORE TH	IAN \$50,	000 AND,	
-	M THE CASE (	DE STEET O	LY, WHERE THE CO	ST OF S	TEEL IS	
,	TODE TUNN 650	OUU OB MI	ERE MORE THAN 1	.000 PO	UNDS OF	
1	ADE DEV	TITEEN TH	STATE WILL ACC	PT ONLY	ALUMINUM	
	TACC OD CT	שלות השלטונות	S PRODUCED IN THE	E UNITE	D STATES.	
	PLASS, OK SI	TTEME OF 1	MACHINERY OR EQUI	PMENT P	URCHASED	Vertical and the second
Ţ	IN ADDITION,	TIEMS OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	TT BE M	ADE OF	
1	OK USE AL LI	TE SILE OF	S OR STEEL, UNLI	SS THE	COST OF	
1	DOMESTIC ALUI	TINOM GIR	N \$50,000 OR LES	S THAN	10.000	
]	THE PRODUCT .	to report	D IN PUBLIC WORL	S PROJE	CTS	
]	POUNDS OF STI	TEL ARE US	TH POPLIC MOK	L FROOT	C1.D.	-
Walland To Control of the Control of			CT NGG OD COPET 1	DODITOTS	MAV RE	
I	FOREIGN MADE	LALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL I	PODUCIO	TG FOIDIN	1
Į Ž	ACCEPTED ONL	A TE THE CO	ST OF DOMESTIC	CODUCIS	TE TT TC	-
]	O BE UNREASO	INABLE. S	TCH COST IS UNREA	TOD FORE	TCN MADE	
}	10% OR MORE	TIGHER THA	THE BID PRICE	AGG OD	CTEFT.	
Į	PRODUCTS. I	THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, GI	A HOLLDO	יים איידאד. מיים איידאדי	
I	PRODUCTS TO I	RE SOLLFTE	OR PRODUCED IN	ממטס	CALVALLC	
] , I	LABOR SURPLU	AREA", A	S DEFINED BY THE	NA DE C	TEDITED OTVITO	
I	PEPARTMENT O	TABOK, F	REIGN PRODUCTS I	ם מם גמן	CEEULED TN	
	PNLY IF DOME:	TIC PRODU	CTS ARE %30 OR MO	AKE UTGU	TTA TIA	
Į I	PRICE THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.	I NONETICANO		
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MANIONA	DATE	
SIGNATURE			TELM NONE			
TITLE	F	EIN		AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14444

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc. P.O. Box 550 Earlysville, VA 22936

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

09/18/200	<u>00,0000 30435 2010000000, 20010</u>	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11/06/	2008	BID (	PENING TIME 03	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
IF, PRO DET: ALUI THAI OFF: REDI ALL SUPI	PRIOR TO VISIONS, ERMINES TO MINUM, GLA N THE LOW ICE MAY RO JCTION IN VENDORS I	THE AWARD THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE EST BID FO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES	OF A CONTRACT UNITED OF THE CONTRACT UNITED O	IDER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPENDIN LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
NOTI PROJ THE TO A	CE FOR IS ECT ADDED ARCHITECT BIDE BY	nda C/ENGINEER CHE FOLLOW	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF AND/OR AGENCY SHAND SCHEDULE IN INDEEDD OF STATE AND ASSESSED OF STATE ASSESSED.	ALL BE REQUIRED SSUING	
AND AND LIST PURC SEND	A LIST OF SPECIFICA SHALL BE HASING DI A COPY O	FALL PART: ATIONS FOR FORWARDEI VISION.	INEER SHALL PREPAI IES THAT HAVE PROC THE PROJECT. THI D TO THE BUYER IN THE ARCHITECT/ENG ENDUM TO THE STATE ISSUED.	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM AND THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
ФРЕN BUYE	THE BUYE RESTED PA ING DATE R WITHIN ING DATE	RTIES AND ANY ADDI FOURTEEN	IND THE ADDENDUM THE NECESSARY, EXEMPLE TO THE PROPERTY OF T	TEND THE BID CCEIVED BY THE THE BID	· .
IGNATURE		OCC BE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	HIONS DATE	
ITLE	FEIN	N			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2					



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14444

PAGE	
11	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc. P.O. Box 550 Earlysville, VA 22936

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/18/		16/2000		PENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE		06/2008		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITABLE	AWGGR
·	(-)		TO DE MODMATTA ACTO	TOWITTHOUTH DV NII.	
-			D BE FORMALLY ACK! TO THE STATE PURC		
			\$ OFFICE. THE SAM		
	REGULATION	is that appli	TO THE ORIGINAL I	BIDDING DOCUMENT	
	SHALL ALSO	APPLY TO A	ADDENDUM DOCUMENT	r. THE ONLY	
1	EXCEPTION	MAY BE FOR	AN ADDENDUM THAT IS	S ISSUED FOR THE	
	SOLE PURPO DATE.	DSE OF CHANG.	ING A BID OPENING	IIME AND/OR	
	PAIE.				
	REV. 11/96	5			
	L	,			
	EXHIBIT 10	'			
			REQUISITION NO	D.: .DEP14444	
	ADDENDUM A	CKNOMTEDGEWI	ENT		
	T HEREBY A	CKNOMI EDGE I	ECEIPT OF THE FOLI	LOWING CHECKED	
	ADDENDUM (S	) AND HAVE N	ADE THE NECESSARY	REVISIONS TO MY	
			SPECIFICATION, ET		
	The state of the s	TO   G			
	ADDENDUM N	10. S:			
1	NO. 1 . 1013	4 108			
	ро. 2	• • • •			
	 NO.3			<b>:</b> -	
	NO. 3				
:	NO. 4				
	Ю. 5		·		
	   UNDERSTA	ND THAT FAIL	TRE TO CONFIRM THE	E RECEIPT OF TH	
	1	SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1					<del> </del>



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP14444

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.
P.O. Box 550
Earlysville, VA 22936

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/18/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 1	1/06/2008		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	TITY UOP C	AT O ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ADDENDU	M(S) MAY BE	CAUSE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDS.	
			01	
		· Angli	Cred., Corp. Sec.	
		, si	Ciel., Corp. Soc. ENATURE SLOIM & MOTTIS, INC.	
		Halex, Chi	scolm & Morris, Inc.	
		COI	IPANY	
		1	11/12/2008	
		DA'		
		DA	E	
REV. 11,	/96			
	N N	OTICE		
	1			
A SIGNEI	D BID MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
	PARIMENT OF A RCHASING DIVI	DMINISTRATION		
•	ILDING 15			
201	19 wa\$hington	STREET, EAST		-
CHA	ARLESTON, WV	2\$305-0130		
THE BID	SHOULD CONTA	IN THIS INFORMATION	ON THE FACE OF	
THE ENVE	SLOPE OR THE	BID MAY NOT BE CONS	IDERED:	
SEALED B	ID			
	449			
				. :
BUYER:		CB+23		<b>}</b>
RFQ. NO.	:	DEP14444		
1-2-		REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MULTIPEODOL	IDINIO TO DEO INIO		ADDITED OF ATOLES	O DE NOTED ADOVE



P.O. Box 550

Earlysville, VA 22936

Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP14444

:::PAG	E <sub>lin</sub> s
1	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN β04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FOB FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 09/18/2008 01:30PM 11/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE 11/06/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME: 1:B0 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (434) 974-6849 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Orega Creel DEP14444 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: 3.833,071.27 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE

# Carlisle Refuse Pile Requisition # DEP14444 Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.		
Address:	P.O. Box 550		
	Earlysville, VA 22936		

ITEM	~** * * *********	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNITERICE	AMOUNI
			204 202 25	204.002.0
0.1	1.S	Mobilization, per hump sum	201,893.25	<b>s</b> 201,893.2
	<u> </u>	(not to exceed 10% per each bid)	00 704 00	<b>\$</b> 80,784.00
2.0	LS	Construction Layout, per lump sum	80,784.00	00,704.00
		(not to exceed 5% per each bid)	22 444 70	• 00.444.70
3.0	LS	Quality Control, per hump sum	23,444.70	<b>\$</b> 23,444.70
		(not to exceed 3% per each bid)	202 400 00	r 202400.00
4.0	<u> LS</u>	Site Preparation, per hump sum	383,190.00	\$ 383,190.00
		(not to exceed 10% per each bid)		• C4 EE4 O
5.0	10,600.0 L.F.	Sediment Control Barrier, per lineal foot	6.09 2,550.00	
6.0		Revegetation, per plan scre		
7.0		Vee Ditch, Vegetated w/Mat Lining, per lineal foot	14.08 53.69	
7.1	2,300.0 L.F.	Vee Ditch, Rock Riprep Lined, per lineal foot Vee Ditch, Grouted Rock Riprep Lined, per lineal foot	80.04	
7.2	2,000.0 L.F.	5' Flat Bottom Flume, Rock Riprap Lined, per linear 1001	83.59	
7.3		5° Flat Bottom Flume, Grouted Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	158.44	
7.4	400,0 L.F.	5 Fran Bottom Stream Channel Rograde, Rock Riprap Lined, 20 Flat Bottom Stream Channel Rograde, Rock Riprap Lined,	529.66	
7.5	400.0 LF.		<u> </u>	e 211,004.00
		per lineal foot 40' Flat Bottom Stream Channel Regrade, Rock Riprap Lined,	622.06	\$ 559,854.00
7.6		per lineal foot	. 022.00	• 333,034.00 •
7.7		24" Ø Pipe Culvert Installation, per lineal foot	37.57	\$ 7,514.00
		30" Ø Pipe Culvert Installation, per lineal foot	37.06	
7.8		Underdrain Installation, per lineal foot	26.39	\$ 18,530.00 \$ 2,639.00
7.10		Stone Check Dam, per lump sum, per each	3,905.29	
8.0		Unclassified Excavation, per cubic yard	3.52	
12.0		Soil Cover, per plan acre	12,514.51	
13.0		Structure Demolition, per lump sum	_168,626.42	
14.1		Coarse Rock Fill, per ton	23.51	
14.2		Concrete Cap, per cubic yard	400.82	
15.1		Reconstructed Access Road, per lineal foot	15.74	
12.1	400,0 L1 .	Committee and a province of the second state o	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 0,290.00 \$
				\$
				\$
				S
			<del></del>	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				S
				\$
				S
-+				\$
<del></del> +				\$
		rotal		<b>s</b> 3,833,071.2

### THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310

## **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we
Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.
P.O. Box 550, Earlysville, VA 22936-0550
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
6800 Paragon Place, Suite 137, Richmond, VA 23230
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of MD
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto West Virginia Dept of Environmental Protection
601 57th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304
Obligate have been flow collect the Obligate in the cum of
Live Letoett of Villouit pin
Dollars (\$ 5% ),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Carlisle Refuse Pile Project
W) IEI EAO, the i interpartite outstand a state of the same state
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
Signed and sealed this 13th day of November , 2008
Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.  (Principal) (Seal)
(Principal) (Seal)
(Witness) By: Depos By: Dung Comp Sec.
(Ittle)
(Seal)
$\sim$
John C Stanchina (Witness)
Kathleen M Moore, Attorney-in-Fact

# Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the discount of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the discount of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint John C. STANCHINA, Jessica J. WINFREY, Kathleen M. MOGRE, Hunter F. AVERY, John G. STAHR, Clinton J. DIERS, Jacqueline L. JOINER, John S. STAHR, Clinton J. DIERS, Jacqueline L. JOINER, Claudia M. CLARKSON, dated December 20, 2006.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 14th day of November, A.D. 2007.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Guyt. Muny

By:

Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Theodore G. Martinez

Theshir & Watins

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

# FOR YOUR PROTECTION, LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 14th day of November, A.D. 2007, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

SUNIS R. HAPORY SUNTANO HOTARY PUBL

Dennis R. Hayden

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 1, 2009

#### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 13 day of 13

Assistant Secretary

Time D. Barry

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Haley, Chickolm & Morris, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Many Carl, Comp. Les Date: 11/11/09	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/10

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Haley, Chickela + Morris, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 54-0236350  Address: P.O. Box 550  City: Early sville State: VA Zip Code: 12936 Phone: 434-978-1000  Fax No.: 434-974-6849 E-mail address: gcreel@hcmgc.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(X) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Grego Creel</u> , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the <b>attached</b> Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-
to-date. If you select this option, you <b>must</b> attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the <b>attached</b> Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you <b>must</b> attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date  Date  Date  Corp. Secretary Title

#### **IMPORTANT!**

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Page 1 of 1

### PDF| XLS

reportviewer

	AVSOFT Report by En All OFT's where the se *Entity is 075425 Hale	10/27/2008 1:45:48 PM Lìnda Keene			
	Parent	Description	Ownership	SubEntity	Percentage BeginDate EndDate
1	75425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	Vice President	Vice President	14538 Mary Jane Chisholm	
1	75425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	Vice President	Vice President	32892 Douglas M Wickham	
√	75425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	Vice President	Vice President	64022 Linda Mongoven	
<u></u>	75425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	President	President	76422 E Morris Chisholm	
	75425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	76422 E Morris Chisholm	
<b>√</b>	75425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	76423 Jane Ann Chisholm	•
J	<b>75</b> 425 Haley Chisholm & Morris Inc	Shareholder	Is Owned By	76424 Nancy Č Pastel	

#### Part D.

Contractor Name: Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	E. Morris Chicholm P.O. Boy SSO Earlysville, VA 22936	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	President/Shareholder 434-978-1000 70 90
Begin Date:	January 1962	Ending Date:	May 1993
Name	Michael T. Boggs	Position/Title	President + CEO
Address	P.O. Box 550	Telephone #	434 - 978 - 1000
	Early cuille, VA 22936	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	May 1993	Ending Date:	W-10-
Name	Doirglas M. Wickham	Position/Title	Vice President
Address	P.O. Rox SSO	Telephone #	434-978-1000
	Earlysville VA 22936	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	January 1979	Ending Date:	JUNE 1993
Name Address	Linda Mongoven	Position/Title Telephone #	Vice Precident
		% of Ownership	NIA
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	Never worked Lere

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

#### Part D.

Contractor Name: Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business:
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address Begin Date:	Mary Jane Chickolm  F.O. Bex 550  Early cville VA 22936  June 1965	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Vice-Accident/Charactelder 434-978-1000 62.5 90
Name Address Begin Date:	Jana Ann Chickolm P.C. Bex 550  Earlysville, VA J1936  January 1925		12.5 96
Name Address Begin Date:	Noncy Chichalm P.O. Box 550 Earlysville, VA 12936 January 1985	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Director/ Characider 434-978-1000 12.5 90
Name Address Begin Date:	Andrea C. Bavidson P.O. Box 550  Early cville, VA 12936  May 1993	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Director/Starcholder 434-978-1000 6.15 90

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

#### Part D.

Contractor Name: Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc.

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address Begin Date:	Case Chisholm P.O. Box 550  Earlysvilla, VA 21936  May 1993	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Director/ Cherekeider 434-978-1000 6.15 90
Name Address Begin Date:	Colly Fisher P.O. Box 550 Early wille, VA 22936 July 2007	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Construction Mgr. 434-978-1000 N/A
Name Address Begin Date:	Gregg Creel P.O. Box 550 Early eville, VA 22936 November 2003	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	Corporato Secretary 434-978-1000 N/A
Name Address Begin Date:		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.